
Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 

Region X – Northern Mindanao 

DIVISION OF OZAMIZ CITY 

IBJT Compound, Carangan, Ozamiz City 

Tel. No. (088)545-0988/Fax No. (088) 545-0990 

 Website:  ozamiz.deped.gov.ph/Email: ozamiz.city@deped.gov.ph 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR Supply and Delivery of Nutritious 

Food Products for the Implementation of School-Based 

Feeding Program for FY 2024-2025 in the Division  

of Ozamiz City 

 

1. The Department of Education, Division of Ozamiz City, through the GAA for FY 2024 

intends to apply the sum of Five Million Seven Hundred One Thousand Five 

Hundred Twenty Pesos (Php 5,701,520.00) being the ABC to payments under the 

contract for the following projects: 

 

Lot 

No. Description Quantity 

Approved 

Budget for the 

Contract 

1 

Enhanced Nutribun 40g x 2 pcs in 1 

pack (1 pack/benf) (squash, carrot, sweet 

potato variants) with certification by 

FNRI as Technology Adoptor) 

50,654 Packs Php 1,114,388.00 

Kara Bun (Milky Bun) 40 g x 2 pcs in 

1 pack (1 pack/benf) by Philppine 

Carabao Center (PCC) - valid certificate 

of technology adoption issued by PCC 

51,832 Packs Php 1,140,304.00 

Nutribunnet (4 pcs) 100g with 

certification by DOST FNRI 
11,780 Packs Php 259,160.00 

Ready-to-drink Fruit Juice (calamansi 

with honey) 200ml pouch (6-7oz) + 1 pc 

50g cheese bread/spanish bread with 

certification by DOST FNRI 

10,602 Packs Php 310,992.00 

Fresh eggs (2 pcs medium-sized) 12,958 Packs Php 285,076.00 

Sub Total (Lot 1)  Php 3,109,920.00 

2 

NUTRIBAR kamote at buto ng 

kalabasa/chocolate flavor 50g ready to 

eat with certification by DOST FNRI 

11,780 Packs Php 259,160.00 

Nutri Cookies with real 

strawberries/chocolate 50g - 1 pack with 

certification by DOST FNRI 

12,958 Packs Php 285,076.00 

Rice Cookies made with Aromatic Rice 

50g – 1 pack with certification by DOST 

FNRI 

7,068 Packs 

Php 155,496.00 

mailto:%20ozamiz.deped.gov.ph/Email


Banana chips with honey  1 pack RTE 
50g with certification by DOST FNRI 

5,890 Packs 
Php 129,580.00 

Rice Mongo Curls  RTE 1 pack 30g 

with certification by DOST FNRI 

7,068 Packs 
Php 155,496.00 

Iron Fortified Rice (IFR) 250g per 

serving (raw, uncooked (1 pack/benf) 

with certification by DOST FNRI 

53,010 Packs Php 1,166,220.00 

Sub Total (Lot 2)  Php 2,151,028.00 

3 

Fortified Instant Oats - 1 sachet 

(chocolate flavor) 35 gm + 1 pack 

strawberry wafer biscuits 15g (1 set/ 

benf) with certification by DOST FNRI 

5,890 Packs Php 129,580.00 

Fortified Rice Porridge Champorado 
(choco flavored) 50-100g - 1 pack with 

certification by DOST FNRI 

14,136 Packs 

Php 310,992.00 

Sub Total (Lot 3)  Php 440,572.00 

 OVERALL TOTAL  Php 5,701,520.00 

 

Bids received in excess of the ABC for each lot shall be automatically rejected at 

bid opening. 

 

2. The Department of Education, Division of Ozamiz City now invites bids for the above 

Procurement Project.   Delivery of the Goods is based on the actual dates of the 

Feeding Days.  Bidders should have completed, within 3 years from the date of 

submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an 

eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II 

(Instructions to Bidders). 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 

[Select one of the two following paragraphs and delete the other depending on the 

existence of conditions under Section 23.4.1.2 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184] 

 

a. [Select this paragraph if conditions (a), (c), and (d) under Section 23.4.1.2 of the 

2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184 do not exist:] Bidding is restricted to Filipino 

citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty 

percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the 

Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of 

which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 

5183.  

 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from Bids and Awards Committee 

(BAC) Secretariat, Department of Education, Division of Ozamiz City and inspect the 

Bidding Documents at the address given below during 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 noon and 1:00 

– 5:00 p.m., Monday to Friday. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on June 

18, 2024 from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the 



applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by 

the GPPB, in the amount of Php 5,000.00 each for Lot 1 and Lot 2 and Php 500.00 for 

Lot 3. The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for 

the fees either presented in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means. 

 

6. The Department of Education, Division of Ozamiz City will hold a Pre-Bid 

Conference on June 17, 2024; 1:00 pm via Online through this link 

meet.google.com/kia-fvut-pdm, which shall be open to prospective bidders.   

  

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through (i) manual submission at 

the office address indicated below, on or before July 8, 2024; 1:30 PM. Late bids 

shall not be accepted. 

   

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in 

the amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  

 

9. Bid opening shall be on July 8, 2024; 2:00 P.M. via Face-to-Face at the Division Office 

Boardroom 2nd Floor, Division of Ozamiz City, IBJT Compound, Carangan, Ozamiz City.  
Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend 

the activity. Bids must be in Five sets of hard copies (one original and four photocopies). 

Late Bids shall NOT be accepted   
 

10. The Department of Education, Division of Ozamiz City reserves the right to reject any and 

all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to 

contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA 

No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

11. For further information, please refer to: 

 
Jasmine I. Gaogao 

Chair, BAC Secretariat 

DepEd, Division of Ozamiz City 

IBJT Compound, Carangan, Ozamiz City 

Tel No. (088)545-0988 

Cell No. 0949-9929843 

Website address: www.ozamiz.deped.gov.ph 

Email address: jasmine.gaogao@deped.gov.ph 

 

 

 

 

 
DIONESIO L. LIWAGON, JR., CESE 

BAC Chairman/OIC-ASDS 
 


